could increase a recorded impairment or in fact mean a future impairment could occur in a CGU where an impairment has not
been recorded.

BTP Group

This CGU is included in the Investments operating segment. At 30 June 2020, based on the impairment testing performed, an
impairment expense of $25,337,000 has been recognised at the CGU level. Of this impairment expense, $14,382,000 related to
property, plant and equipment and $10,955,000 related to inventory. At 30 June 2019, this CGU had no triggers for impairment.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT

86 Perenti – Annual Report 2020 ABN 95 009 211 474

3. INDIVIDUALLY SIG NIFIC ANT ITEMS (CONTINUE D)

a. Impairment of assets (continued)

Significant estimate: Impact of possible changes in key assumptions

Management have considered various reasonably possible sensitivities over the value-in-use models for the BTP Group CGU
and Surface Mining - Australia CGU at 30 June 2020. The table below shows the impact of different reasonably possible
outcomes if there was a change in the assumptions used in the value in use models.

ASSUMPTION % CHANGE
BTP GROUP IMPAIRMENT

CHANGE (A$)

SURFACE MINING -
AUSTRALIA IMPAIRMENT

(A$)*

Growth rate +1.0% +$2,500,000 -

(decrease reduces value) -1.0% -$2,500,000 -

Discount rate -1.0% +$17,200,000 -

(decrease increases value) +1.0% -$13,300,000 -$320,000

* the value shown is the impairment which would be recorded in the model if the assumption changed by the % included in the % change column.

The above sensitivities have been performed with all other assumptions in the model remaining the same as the original model.

Key assumptions used for Fair Value less Costs of Disposal

Surface Mining - Africa

This CGU is included in the Surface Mining operating segment. At 30 June 2020, a FVLCD methodology was adopted
combining Level 1, Level 2, and predominately Level 3 inputs in the fair value. The directors assessed the fair value, taking
into account the independent valuation obtained and determined the assets’ fair value within a range of reasonable fair value

[…]

have not been disclosed as they are commercially sensitive in nature. The 2021 budget forecast was determined as a result of a
comprehensive exercise where the operational divisions evaluate each individual contract and project. Additionally, a terminal
value was calculated after 5 years incorporating a perpetual growth rate of 2.5%.

Weighted average cost of capital post-tax discount rates in the range of 10.0% and 10.8% were used in discounting projected
cash flows for Australia and a range of 11.1% and 12.0% for Africa. The present value of cash flows is sensitive to the growth and
discount rates used. A higher discount rate or lower EBITDA growth rate will result in a lower recoverable value.

(v) Significant estimate: Impact of possible changes in key assumptions

Management have considered various reasonably possible sensitivities over the value-in-use model for the Underground
Mining CGU at 30 June 2020 when testing goodwill for impairment. The table below shows the impact of different reasonably
possible outcomes if there was a change in the assumptions used in the value in use model used for this impairment testing.

ASSUMPTION % CHANGE
UNDERGROUND MINING

IMPAIRMENT (A$)

Growth rate +1.0% -

(decrease reduces value) -1.0% -

Discount rate -1.0% -

(decrease increases value) +1.0% -$38,444,000

The above sensitivities have been performed with all other assumptions in the model remaining the same as the original model.

f. Deferred tax balances

(i) Deferred tax assets

Notes

20 19
$’000 $’000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Employee benefits  22,660 19,810

Accruals  3,308 4,055

Provision for obsolete stock  1,166 2,632

Doubtful debts  2,613 2,656

Depreciation  12,484 16,526

 42,231 45,679

Other

Inventory  2,239 2,489

Borrowing and business expenses  7,843 4,293

Unrealised foreign exchange  8,860 5,392

Current/prior year tax losses recognised  109,528 88,728

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  - 340

R&D tax offset recognised  4,999 4,999

 133,469 106,241

Total deferred tax assets  175,700 151,920

Set off deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions 7(f)(ii) (44,628) (34,524)

Net deferred tax assets  131,072 117,396

Deferred tax assets expected to be recovered within 12 months  66,564 55,571

Deferred tax assets expected to be recovered after more than 12 months  109,136 96,349

 175,700 151,920

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT

104 Perenti – Annual Report 2020 ABN 95 009 211 474

7 NON-FINANCIAL A SSE T S AND LIABILITIE S (CONTINUE D)

f. Deferred tax balances (continued)

(i) Deferred tax assets (continued)

EMPLOYEE
BENEFITS

$’000

DEPRECIATION

$’000

ACCRUALS

$’000

DOUBTFUL
DEBTS
$’000

INVENTORY

$’000

TAX LOSSES
/OFFSETS

$’000

OTHER

$’000

TOTAL

$’000

At 1 July 2018 11,352 29,611 1,339 3,658 2,395 - 7,059 55,414

Credited/(charged) to
profit or loss 8,458 (13,085) 2,716 (1,002) 94 93,727 6,786 97,694

Charged directly to equity - - - - - - (1,188) (1,188)

At 30 June 2019 19,810 16,526 4,055 2,656 2,489 93,727 12,657 151,920

Credited/(charged) to
profit or loss  2,850 (4,042) (747) (43) (250)  20,800  5,926  24,494

Charged directly to equity  -  -  -  -  -  - (714) (714)

At 30 June 2020  22,660  12,484  3,308  2,613  2,239  114,527  17,869  175,700

(ii) Deferred tax liabilities

Notes

20 19
$’000 $’000

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Foreign entities distributable profits  6,318 14,199

Depreciation  25,968 23,712

Intangibles - customer relationships  76,375 88,164

Revaluation of land and buildings  9,207 9,174

 117,868 135,249

Other

Receivables 22 22

Prepayments  297 908

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  2,288 -

Uncertain tax positions in Africa  34,284 42,293

 36,891 43,223

Total deferred tax liabilities  154,759 178,472

Adjustment of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions 7(f)(i) (44,628) (34,524)

Net deferred tax liabilities  110,131 143,948

Deferred tax liabilities expected to be settled within 12 months  32,183 13,938

Deferred tax liabilities expected to be settled after more than 12 months  122,576 164,534

 154,759 178,472

The Group is subject to income taxes in many jurisdictions around the world. Significant judgement is required in determining
the provision for income taxes on a worldwide basis. There are some transactions and calculations undertaken during the
ordinary course of business for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain. The Company recognises liabilities for
anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. Where the final tax outcome of these
matters is different from amounts provided, such differences will impact the current and deferred tax provisions in the period

[…]

(3,919)

30 June 2019

USD (1,011)

GHS (120)

GBP (36)

EUR 760

TZS (228)

XOF (33)

INR (763)

EGP (163)

(1,594)

A 10 percent weakening of the Australian dollar against the above currencies at 30 June would have had the equal but opposite
effect on the above currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant. The Group’s
exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

(ii) Price risk

Exposure

The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Group and classified in the balance
sheet as at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

22% (2019: 34%) of the Group’s investments in equity securities are publicly traded on the Australian Securities Exchange,
the London Stock Exchange and the Canadian Stock Exchange.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of an increase/(decrease) of the financial assets FVOCI on the Group’s equity for the
year after tax. The analysis is based on the assumption that the FVOCI financial assets had increased by 10% or decreased by
10% with all other variables held constant.

IMPACT ON OTHER COMPONENTS
OF EQUITY

20 19
$’000 $’000

FVOCI - increase 10%  1,654 1,231

FVOCI - decrease 10% (1,654) (1,231)

Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair value
through other comprehensive income.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

FINANCIAL REPORT

ABN 95 009 211 474 Perenti – Annual Report 2020 117

11 FINANCIAL RISK M ANAG EME NT (CONTINUE D)

a. Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk (continued)

Amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income

The amounts recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the various investments held by the Group are
disclosed in note 6(c).

b. Credit risk

(i) Risk management

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a
financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from customers